which pre-tax amount is reported in the accompanying Statements of Consolidated
Income as "Early retirement and severance".

   102

   105

   The following table sets forth selected financial and operating data on an
actual and pro forma basis for the year ended December 31, 1997 and 1996,
followed by a discussion of significant variances in period-to-period results:

SELECTED FINANCIAL RESULTS:

   ACTUAL(1)   PRO FORMA(2)
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
   ------------------------   ------------------------
   1997   1996   1997   1996   % CHANGE
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------
   UNAUDITED
   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Operating Revenues:
  Natural Gas Distribution.....  $2,202,301   $2,113,589   $2,202,301   $2,113,589   4%
  Interstate Pipeline.....   295,044   346,762   295,044   346,762   (15%)
  Energy Marketing.....   3,589,118   2,645,106   3,589,118   2,645,106   36%
  Corporate and Other.....   81,694   55,403   81,694   55,403   47%
  Elimination of Inter-unit
   Revenues(5).....   (309,767)   (372,398)   (309,767)   (372,398)   (17%)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   5,858,390   4,788,462   5,858,390   4,788,462   (22%)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Operating Income (loss):
  Natural Gas Distribution.....   166,435   183,972   152,463   160,020   (5%)
  Interstate Pipeline.....   108,708   124,417   99,927   109,362   (9%)
  Energy Marketing.....   19,288   55,693   15,295   48,848   (69%)
  Corporate and Other.....   (30,235)   (27,272)   (22,613)   (14,204)   59%
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------